exchange risk management and will adopt suitable policies as required.

The carrying value of foreign currency denominate monetary assets and liabilities as at the reporting date are as
follows:

Assets Liabilities
2020 2019 2020 2019

CAD 110,459 - 586,815 -
Euro/CFA 15,620 - 16,593 -

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
The Group is mainly exposed to CAD and CFA.  The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase
and decrease in the Australian dollar against the relevant foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate that
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The
sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at the year end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an
increase in profit where the Australian dollar strengthens 10% against the relevant currency. For a 10%
weakening of the Australian dollar against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the
profit, and the balances below would be negative.

CAD Dollars CFA
2020
AUD

2019
AUD

2020
AUD

2019
AUD

Financial Assets

+10% Appreciation (10,369) - (55,084) -
-10% Depreciation 10,369 - 55,084 -

Financial Liabilities*

+10% Appreciation 1,562 - 1,659 -
-10% Depreciation (1,562) - (1,659) -

* Note – the majority of the balance of financial liabilities relates to capitalised exploration expenditure.
Therefore, the variations in the balance as shown in the sensitivity analysis would not impact the profit or loss,
but rather the carrying value of the capitalised exploration expenditure.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

63

5.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT)

Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts
As at 30 June 2020 there were no outstanding forward foreign exchange contracts (2019: Nil).

(e) Fair value of financial instruments